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 SPRINGFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL NEWSLETTER  

AUTUMN TERM 2024 

  Teamwork   Resilience   Independence   Creativity   Kindness 

   

 
Week 13 
12 Dec 2024 

 
                   

 
 

Christmas 
The dates and times of the Christmas events for parents are on the diary dates below. 
There is no need to book any tickets - parents, grandparents etc are welcome to join in the 
session for their class. Doors will open at 9.15 for morning performances and 2pm for the 
afternoon. Thank you to parents and families who have joined us for performances this 
week and we hope you enjoyed them as much as the children enjoyed performing for you. 

 
Christmas Lunch 
The children enjoyed Christmas lunch today - 
turkey with all the trimmings. Each class had 
their own personalised Christmas cake. 
 
Uniform 
Please remember that only Navy blue cardigans 
or sweatshirts are permitted in school. If a child 
is wearing a black to they will be asked to take it 
off in school. We have a large number of spare sweatshirts, jumpers etc so please ask at the office if you 
need some. 

 
Dance-athon 
Y6 children enjoyed their dance-athon last week as they continued with their fund raising endeavours. 
From two hours of dancing they have raised £607.26 towards their trip to London next year. 
 
Clubs 
Please remember, afterschool clubs finish tomorrow until after Christmas. They will start again week 
beginning 13 January 2025. An email will be sent to parents when you can book onto clubs for the new 
year. Mrs Churchetts breakfast and afterschool club will run as normal until the end of term. 
 
Sports 
Our year 6 basketball squad went to The Boswells 
School for their Primary basketball tournament. 
They played with control and skill and finished 
1st on points after a coaching session from The 
Boswells PE Department.  
Springfield boys played a football match against 
Tyrrells on a blustery Monday night. Despite the poor pitch and falling 2-0 behind, the boys stayed resilient 
and clawed back 2 goals at half time. The introduction of Archie at half time changed things with his long  

Attendance News 
The highest attendance for the week beginning 2 December was Y4 Pandas with 98%.  
 
 

PE Days 
The children’s new PE days starting in January will be: 

EYFS - Fri   Y1 - Mon & Weds  Y2 - Mon & Weds 
Y3 - Tues & Thurs  Y4 - Tues & Weds  Y5 - Mon & Fri 
Y6 - Mon & Thurs 
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throw and half volley to make it 3-2, followed by a quick fourth goal. Player of the match was our skipper 
Tom who controlled the midfield. Mr Lamb 
 
Absences 
If your child is off school you must report your child’s absence daily. We have an absence line when you 
call the school. You can press 1 to leave a message with your child’s name, class and reason for absence, 
as much information as possible is needed, just ‘unwell’ is not acceptable. Please make sure you report 
your child’s absence to school either by phone or email before the start of the school day. We would 
encourage you to check the NHS ‘Is my child too ill for school?’ guidance which has further information. 
 

 
 
Dinner Menu w/b 16 December  

 
 
 
   Diary Dates  Dates changed or added this week in red. 

Autumn 2024 

Thurs 12 Dec Y5&6 Christmas film night 4.30-6.30pm 

Fri 13 Dec 
Christmas Around the World for Y3 Seals parents 
Christmas Around the World for Y3 Turtles parents 

9.30 
2.15 

Mon 16 Dec 
Christmas Around the World for Y5 Hippos parents 
Christmas Around the World for Y5 Rhinos parents 

9.30 
2.15 

Tues 17 Dec The Christmas Story for EYFS Hedgehogs & Squirrels parents 9.30 

PTA 
Tuck Shop Friday 20 December  
Tuck shop will be next Friday, as it will be the Friday before the Christmas break. Come and find us in 
the playground for some festive treats – all 50p or £1. Cards and cash taken.  
 
Thank you to those who joined us for the Wreath Making evening – some wonderful creations will be 
gracing the doors around Springfield!  
The Gift sales were a great success again this week and we hope you enjoy the gifts the children have 
chosen.  
The PTA were delighted to fund the Panto again this year, and we hear it was a great success with the 
children. This is only possible by your continued support for the PTA- thank you! 

https://www.nhs.uk/live-well/is-my-child-too-ill-for-school/
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Christmas Around the World for Y4 Polar Bears parents 2.15 

Weds 18 Dec 
Christmas Around the World for Y4 Penguins parents 
Christmas Around the World for Y4 Pandas parents 

9.30 
2.15 

Fri 20 Dec 
Break up 
Tuck shop 

3.10 

Spring 2025 

Mon 6 Jan Inset - school closed to children  

Tues 7 Jan School starts 8.40 

Mon 13 Jan EYFS & Y6 height & weight check  

Wed 22 Jan SEN coffee morning with Mrs Anderson 8.45-9.45 

Thurs 30 Jan Y3 to Colchester Castle  

Fri 31 Jan Tuck shop & World Book Day outfit sale 3.10 

Mon 3 Feb Y3 & Y5 dance sessions - wear P.E. kit  

Tues 4 Feb 
Y1 & Y2 dance sessions - wear P.E. kit 
Y4 Superstar sports event - wear P.E. kit 

 

Thurs 6 Feb  Y6 London trip  

6-11 Feb Book Fayre - after school in the courtyard each day 3.15 

17-21 Feb Half term  

Weds 26 Feb Parents’ evening appointments – remote meetings 4-6.30pm 

Thurs 27 Feb Parents’ evening appointments - face to face meetings 3.45-5.45pm 

Fri 28 Feb Tuck shop & World Book Day outfit sale 3.10 

Thurs 6 Mar World Book Day - non uniform / dress as a book character day  

Wed 12 Mar SEN coffee morning with Mrs Anderson 8.45-9.45 

Tues 18 Mar Concert for Rocksteady parents 10am 

Fri 21 Mar Red Nose Day  

Fri 28 Mar Tuck shop 3.10 

Fri 4 Apr 
Break up 
Non-uniform day - wear Smarties colours and donate £1 

 

Over the holidays Smarties challenge  

22 - 25 Apr Y5 Bikeability   

Fri 25 Apr Tuck shop 3.10 

Weds 30 Apr PTA Smarties fun afternoon for class winners  

Summer 2025 

Tues 22 Apr School starts 8.40 

Thurs 1 May Inset - school closed to children  

Fri 2 May Inset - school closed to children  

Mon 5 May Bank Holiday - school closed  

Tues 6 May School starts 8.40 

6 - 7 May Y5 Bikeability  

Thurs 15 May PTA Y3,4,5 disco 5-6.30pm 

Wed 21 May SEN coffee morning with Mrs Anderson 8.45-9.45 

Thurs 22 May PTA fun afternoon EYFS, Y1 & Y2 in school time  

Fri 23 May Tuck shop 3.10 

26-30 May Half term  

4-6 June Y6 Residential  

Fri 27 June Tuck shop 3.10 

Wed 2 July SEN coffee morning with Mrs Anderson 8.45-9.45 

Tues 15 July Concert for Rocksteady parents 10am 
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Fri 18 July Tuck shop  3.10 

Sat 19 July Y6 Leavers’ events - Wilderness & disco TBC 

Tues 22 July Children break up at 1.30 1.30 
          All dates subject to change 

 
A copy of the 2024/2025 terms and holidays calendar can be found on the school website. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 


